
101 
NO. 122. 
NOTICE BY T H E COMPTROLLER UNDER REGULATION 20 (3) OF T H E 

CUSTOMS M A N A G E M E N T REGULATIONS, 1954. 

It is hereby notified for the information of the public that the goods described 
hereunder, lying at the Custom House at Nicosia Airport will be sold by Public Auction 
in accordance with the regulation above cited, if not cleared before 19th February, 
1955 :— 

Importing 
Ship or 
Aircraft 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

Date 

12.6.54 

12.6.54 

14.6.54 

18.6.54 

20.6.54 

20.6.54 

Marks 
and 
Nos. 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

Number 
of 

packages 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

Description 
of goods 
(as per 
Manifest) 

One blue 
felt hat. 

One brown 
felt hat. 

One khaki 
hat. 

One straw 
hat. 

One boy's 
raincoat. 

Twelve 
packets 
corn flour. 

Consignee | 
(as per j Remarks 

Manifest) [ 

1 
— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

— 

Left by un

known 
passenger, 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

Interested persons should communicate with the Officer in charge of Customs, 
Nicosia Airport, for any further information. 

Dated 4th February, 1955. 

(M.P. 11096/55.) 
T. J. HUDSON, 

Comptroller of Customs and Excise. 

No. 123. T H E WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. 
CAP. 311 AND LAWS 28 OF 1951 AND 12 OF 1952. 

BYELAWS MADE BY THE WATER COMMISSION OF GHAZIVERAN VILLAGE 
(NICOSIA DISTRICT) UNDER SECTION 29. 

..„. *n exercise of the powers·vested in them by section 29 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) 
Village Supplies Lav/, the Water Commission of Ghaziveran village, in the District of 
Nicosia, hereby make the following byelaws :— 

1. These byelaws may be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Ghaziveran) 
Byelaws, 1955. 

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this byelaw, the Village 
shali1—hC Γ S u p p l y ( E l e a ) Byelaws, 1950, published in the Gazette of 1st November, 1950, 

{a) be deemed to be byelaws made by the Water Commission of Ghaziveran 
a n c* to be incorporated herein, and 

(&) apply to the village of Ghaziveran. 
(2) The byelaws set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the 

corresponding byelaws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Byelaws, 1950. 
i Ρ ^ 3 ?TW° S U b y e _ l a w s o f the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Byelaws, 1950, mentioned 
in rart U ot the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Ghaziveran. 



102 
SCHEDULE. 

P A R T I. 
{Bye-law 2 (2)). 

BYE-LAWS TO BE SUBSTITUTED. 

Bve-law 2.—In these bye-laws, unless the context otherwise requires— 
"Commiss ione r " means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia and includes 

an Assistant Commissioner of that Distr ict ; 
" Law " means the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law and any law 

amending or substituted for the same ; 
" Village " means the village of Ghaziveran ; 
" Water " means the water of the water supply ; 
" Water Commission " means the Water Commission of Ghaziveran village ; 
" Water Supply " means the supply of water for domestic purposes used or constructed under 

the Law in the village of Ghaziveran and includes all wells, bores, reservoirs, 
dams, weirs, tanks, cisterns, tunnels, filter beds, conduits, aqueducts , mains, pipes, fountains, 
sluices, valves, pumps, channels, engines and other structures or appliances used or constructed 
for the storage, conveyance, supply, distribution, measurement or regulation of the water 
of such supply of water. 
Bye-law 10.—The owner or occupier of any dwelling house or premises supplied with water 

shall pay a rate, to be determined in each case by the Water Commission, not exceeding two pounds 
per year or par t thereof : 

Provided that the Water Commission may install water-meters or water measuring devices 
on any part of the water supply for measuring the quantity of water supplied to any dwelling house 
or premises and in every such case the rate to be paid by the owner or occupier thereof shall be 
determined in each case by the Water Commission but shall in no case exceed three shillings per 
thousand gallons. 

Bye-law 12.—The Water Commission shall, in every year, fix a uniform rate not exceeding 
thirty shillings to be paid by every householder in the village for the maintenance of the water supply. 

Bye-laiv 13.—The Water Commission shall, not later than the 1st of July, in each year, post 
or cause to be posted in two conspicuous places in the village a notice under the signature of the 
Chairman of the Water Commission specifying the rate fixed for t he year to which the notice 
relates, and such rate shall be paid by each householder in the village to the Water Commission not 
later than the 31st of August of the same year. 

P A R T II . 
(Bye-law 2 (3).) 

BYE-LAWS NOT APPLICABLE. 

Bye-laws 2, 10, 12 and 13. 
The above.· bye-laws have been approved by the Commissioner of t he District of Nicosia. 

(M.P. 8226/55.) 


